

# No. 07-2430-cv

**07-2548-cv XAP & 07-2550-cv XAP**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, also known as Oneida Indians of New York, also known as Oneida Indian Nation of New York, Oneida Indian Nation of Wisconsin, also known as Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, Oneida of the Thames,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees, Cross-Appellants,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellants

NEW YORK BROTHERTOWN INDIAN NATION,  
by Maurice “Storm” Champlain, Vice Chief,  
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COUNTY OF ONEIDA, COUNTY OF MADISON,  
Defendants-Cross-Appellees,

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of New York

---

## **BRIEF OF APPELLEE CROSS-APPELLANT UNITED STATES**

OF COUNSEL:

THOMAS BLASER  
U.S. Department of the Interior  
Office of the Solicitor  
Washington, D.C. 20240

RONALD J. TENPAS  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
CRAIG ALEXANDER  
ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON  
KATHRYN E. KOVACS  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources  
Division, Appellate Section  
P.O. Box 23795 L’Enfant Plaza Station  
Washington, D.C. 20026  
(202) 514-4010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    1. Historical Background ..... 3

    2. Prior Litigation ..... 6

    3. Procedural History ..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 18

Standard of Review ..... 18

I. United States’ cross appeal against the State of New York:  
The district court’s dismissal of the United States’ “possessory”  
damages claim should be reversed because *Cayuga*, which it  
followed, was wrongly decided. .... 19

    A. The district court erred in applying laches against the  
United States. .... 20

    B. The district court erred in applying laches to claims that were  
preserved by Act of Congress and filed within the statute of  
limitations. .... 25

    C. The district court erred in applying laches to bar the  
award of money damages for claims alleging a  
possessory right to land acquired in violation of the  
Trade and Intercourse Act. .... 31

D.	The district court erred in failing to consider, when applying laches, whether the plaintiffs’ delay in filing suit was reasonable. . . . .	37
II.	State of New York’s appeal against the United States: The district court held correctly that the United States’ “non-possessory” claim may proceed. . . . .	41
A.	The district court concluded correctly that the United States asserted a “non-possessory” claim. . . . .	41
B.	The district court concluded correctly that is has the authority to remedy the United States’ “non-possessory” claim. . . . .	48
1.	The United States has the authority to file suit to protect its governmental interests. . . . .	49
2.	The Trade and Intercourse Act protects both “possessory” and “non-possessory” interests. . . . .	52
3.	An award of a “non-possessory” monetary remedy is within the district court’s authority to vindicate the congressional policy underlying the Trade and Intercourse Act. . . . .	54
4.	Precedent supports an award of a “non-possessory” monetary remedy in this case. . . . .	60
5.	The district court’s approach is also consistent with the purposes of the Trade and Intercourse Act. . . . .	62
C.	<i>Cayuga</i> does not bar the United States’ “non-possessory” claim. . .	65
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES:**

*Adler v. Pataki*, 185 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 43

*Amron v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Advisors Inc.*,  
464 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 42, 44

*Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona*,  
463 U.S. 545 (1983) ..... 6

*Avero Belgium Ins. v. American Airlines, Inc.*,  
423 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 18

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) ..... 42-43

*Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak*,  
501 U.S. 775 (1991) ..... 6

*Board of Comm’rs v. United States*,  
308 U.S. 343 (1939) ..... 21

*Brooks v. Nez Perce County*,  
670 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 22

*Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki*,  
165 F. Supp. 2d 266 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 5, 6

*Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki*,  
413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

*Chabad-Lubavitch of Vermont v. City of Burlington*,  
936 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 40

*City of Rome, NY v. Verizon Communications, Inc.*,  
362 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 48

<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clearfield Trust v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943) .....	22
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Co Petro Mktg. Group, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	58
<i>Conboy v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	55
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	43
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923) .....	49-50
<i>Davis v. Bryan</i> , 810 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	18, 41, 44
<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. Ohio Gear</i> , 462 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Dillon v. Morano</i> , 497 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	18, 42
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	45
<i>Ewert v. Bluejacket</i> , 259 U.S. 129 (1922) .....	32
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960) .....	4, 52-53
<i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892) .....	34, 60-63
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	55-56, 59, 69
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir.1996) .....	57
<i>FTC v. Verity International, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	56

<i>Gardner v. Panama R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 29 (1951) .....	38
<i>Green Country Food Market, Inc. v. Bottling Group, LLC</i> , 371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	46
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984) .....	24
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912) .....	22, 49-51
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....	25
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978) .....	45
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895) .....	49
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. B &amp; T Transp. Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1182 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	58
<i>Jaegly v. Couch</i> , 439 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Ivani Contracting Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 103 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	25, 34
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995) .....	38
<i>King v. Innovation Books</i> , 976 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>Lyons Partnership, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	69
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Burgett Floral Co.</i> , 503 F.2d 336 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	68

<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	54, 58
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	6, 50, 52
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	50
<i>Navajo Tribe of Indians v. New Mexico</i> , 809 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	35, 63, 67
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....	21
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 94 F.3d 747 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	53
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977) .....	24
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	7
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	11, 32-33, 40, 55
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 199 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	3, 6, 10, 34
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 5:70-cv-35 LEK (N.D.N.Y. March 9, 2004) .....	7
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	10

<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	1
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Oneida County</i> , 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	40
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	11, 33
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	56
<i>Phillips v. Girdich</i> , 408 F.3d 124 (2005) .....	42, 44
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	55, 57-59
<i>Powell v. National Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Purofied Down Products Corp. v. Travelers Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 278 F.2d 439 (2d Cir. 1960) .....	47-48
<i>Robins Island Preservation Fund, Inc. v. Southold Development Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>S.E.C. v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	56
<i>S.E.C. v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	57, 59
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	58
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	57
<i>Smith v. CMTA-IAM Pension Trust</i> , 654 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	48
<i>Sobel v. Yeshiva University</i> , 839 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	46



<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	42, 43
<i>Terry v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 394 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	45
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 740 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	18, 42
<i>United States v. Administrative Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. American Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 315 (1888) .....	49, 59
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 127 U.S. 338 (1888) .....	20
<i>United States v. Board of Commissioners of Osage County</i> , 251 U.S. 128 (1919) .....	50
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920) .....	22, 51
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947) .....	20, 51
<i>United States v. Lahey Clinic Hospital, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	52
<i>United States v. Lane Labs-USA Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	54, 57
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935) .....	25
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	52
<i>United States v. Milstein</i> , 401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21, 25, 39
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926) .....	21, 51, 61, 63
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) .....	17, 59, 66-67

<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	31
<i>United States v. RePass</i> , 688 F.2d 154 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	33
<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 215 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	54
<i>United States v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 28 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	52
<i>United States v. Summerlin</i> , 310 U.S. 414 (1940) .....	20
<i>United States v. University of New Mexico</i> , 731 F.2d 703 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Vidimos, Inc. v. Laser Lab Ltd.</i> , 99 F.3d 217 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	46
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	47
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	50
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979) .....	22, 50
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926) .....	33, 34, 61-63

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, TREATIES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS:**

U.S. Constitution	
Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	4
Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	4
Art. II, § 3 .....	49
Art. III, § 2 .....	49

Indian Claims Commission Act, 60 Stat. 1049 (1946) .....	63, 64, 65, 67
Indian Claims Limitation Act, Pub. L. No. 97-394, 96 Stat. 1976 .....	27
Trade and Intercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 177 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 175 .....	51
28 U.S.C. § 509 .....	51
28 U.S.C. § 510 .....	51
28 U.S.C. § 518 .....	51
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	1, 3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	7, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 2415 .....	26-31
28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) .....	27, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2415(b) .....	27, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2415(c) .....	28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2415(g) .....	26
Treaty of Canandaigua of 1794, Article II 7 Stat. 44 .....	4, 5, 11, 17, 21, 69
Fed. R. App. P. 5(b)(2) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)(2) .....	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(f) .....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c) .....	45
48 Fed. Reg. 13,698 (March 31, 1983) .....	27

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-375 (1977) ..... 30  
S. Rep. No. 89-1328 (1966) ..... 28-30  
S. Rep. No. 92-1253 (1972) ..... 30  
S. Rep. No. 95-236 (1977) ..... 28, 30  
S. Rep. No. 96-569 (1980) ..... 28

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Dan B. Dobbs, *Handbook on the Law of Remedies* § 4.1 (1973) ..... 56, 66  
Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* § 4.3(1) (2d ed. 1993) ..... 56, 57  
  
*5 Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1219 ..... 46, 47  
*5 Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1255 ..... 45  
*6A Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1494 ..... 48  
  
Charles Alan Wright, *The Law of Federal Courts* 113 (4th ed. 1983) ..... 51
